
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Audit Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 14th December, 2017 at 2.00 pm

Place Chute Room, EII South, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS  (Pages 9 - 10)

To receive a presentation on how the County Council has used its
regulated investigatory powers during the 2nd quarter of 2017/18.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - DECEMBER 2017  (Pages 
11 - 36)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate 
Services which gives an overview of internal audit activity against 
assurance work completed in accordance with the approved audit plan 
and to provide an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports.

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 2017/18  (Pages 
37 - 52)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate 
Services on the mid-year review of treasury management activities.

9. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR 2016/17  (Pages 53 - 72)

To receive the Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17 from the external auditors 
for Hampshire County Council and Hampshire Pension Fund.

10. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETINGS (LESS EXEMPT)  (Pages 73 - 82)

To receive the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund 
Panel and Board meetings held on 7 July, 29 September and 13 October 
2017.

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further 
that in all the circumstances of the cases, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the exempt minutes.



12. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETINGS (EXEMPT)  (Pages 83 - 88)

To receive the exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel 
and Board meetings held on 7 July, 29 September and 13 October 2017.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 28th September, 2017

Chairman:
* Councillor Keith Evans

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy
* Councillor Adrian Collett
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock
* Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
* Councillor Derek Mellor

 Councillor Floss Mitchell
* Councillor Rob Mocatta
* Councillor Tom Thacker
* Councillor Lance Quantrill
 Councillor Bruce Tennent

*Present

19.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mitchell. Cllr Quantrill was in attendance as a 
deputy.

20.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

21.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed

22.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

23.  CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no Chairman’s Announcements.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

24.  INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS 

Committee received a report from the Head of Risk and Information 
Management (Item 6 in the Minute Book), which detailed how the County 
Council has used its regulated investigatory powers during the 1st quarter of 
2017/18. Members questioned whether investigatory powers were being used 
enough, or whether the County was over cautious, but it was felt that a good 
balance had been met and powers were being used appropriately.

RESOLVED:
The report was received and approved by Committee

25.  COMPLAINTS REPORT 

The Committee received a report from the Head of Risk and Information 
Governance, which outlined an overview of customer complaints for the year 
2016/17 across the County Council.

It was explained that this was a new reporting method that would continue to go 
to Committee for review. Feedback was usually done via a central online form, 
which was very accessible to the public, but statistics were kept in various ways 
across departments and the current data was in the process of being analysed in 
more detail.

It was anticipated that more complex complaints would be able to be dealt with 
more effectively going forward. It was noted that Environment and Transport 
received 50% of all complaints, but this was going to be highways related.

It was noted in paragraph 3.4 of the report that the aim was to solve most 
complaints at the first stage. Committee wondered whether this meant that it was 
harder to find trends, however, it was agreed that it was better that less officer 
time was taken up on complaints that could be easily resolved and more 
complex issues left to go onto Stages 2 and 3.

RESOLVED:
The Audit Committee noted the contents of the report.

26.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - SEPTEMBER 2017 

The Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services (item 8 in the Minute Book) which provided an overview of 
internal audit activity again assurance work completed in accordance with the 
approved audit plan and ‘live’ reports.

It was noted that there was one overdue action in relation to the Insurance Fund 
(page 32).  It was explained that clearance of this action was reliant on a report 
to Cabinet in December 17 following feedback from a recent actuarial review.  
The progress report would continue to monitor progress.

Page 6



3

RESOLVED:
The Audit Committee noted the Internal Audit Progress report for the period to 
September 2017.

27.  HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2016-17 

The Committee received the External Audit Results report (Item 9 in the Minute 
Book) and Maria Grindley and Adam Swain from Ernst & Young were welcomed 
to the meeting.

It was confirmed that a wash-up meeting undertaken following the audit had 
gone very well and there were no concerns over Hampshire County County 
meeting the July deadline in future years.

Committee asked whether analytics tools could be used for benchmarking 
against other organisations going forward and it was confirmed that they could 
be used for this and finding trends, as well as disparities.

There had been no significant findings this year and the only significant potential 
risk, being management override had no issues found.

Committee welcomed the strong audit report and thanked officers for their hard 
work and working so efficiently.

RESOLVED
The Audit Committee received the Audit Results Report 2016-17

28.  HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2016-17 

The Committee received the Hamphire Pension Fund External Audit Results 
report (Item 10 in the Minute Book), which was presented by Marie Grindley and 
Adam Swain from Ernst & Young.

There had been no significant findings this year and an unqualified opinion had 
been issued.

Committee welcomed the audit report and thanked officers for their hard work 
and working so efficiently.

RESOLVED:
The Audit Committee received the Pension Fund Audit Results Report 2016-17.

29.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources (Item 11 
in the Minute Book) regarding the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17.

Members had been briefed on the report, and it was confirmed that insurance 
related aspects in the report would be looked at in further detail at a future 
meeting.

Page 7



4

RESOLVED:

a) The Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 were approved
b) The letters of representation for Hampshire County Council and the 

Hampshire Pension Fund were signed
c) It was agreed that delegate authority would be given to the Director of 

Corporate Resources to approve any minor amendments to the 
Statement of Accounts prior to the issue of the final audit opinion and 
publication of the Statement of Accounts.

d) The Audit Committee noted the change in the statutory accounts 
timetable from the 2017/18 financial year and the requirement to approve 
the Statement of Accounts by the earlier date of 31 July each year.

e) A report would come to a future Committee meeting, which would detail 
the approaches to self insurance and general liabilities cover.

30.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETINGS (NON-EXEMPT) 

The Minutes from the Pension Fund Panel and Board were approved.

31.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the following 
item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during this item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
within Paragraph 1 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the report.

32.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETINGS (EXEMPT) 

The exempt Minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board meeting were 
approved.

Chairman, 

Page 8



Quarterly Reporting of Surveillance 

Number of Authorisations by Quarter (1 April 2017 – 31 March 2018)

Direct Surveillance

Purpose of Surveillance

2017-18 Quarter C'feit Goods Under Age Sales Other

1 0 0 0

2 0 0 0

3

4

Total - 0

Covert Human Intelligence Source (CHIS)

Purpose of Surveillance

Quarter C'feit Goods Under Age Sales Other

1 0 0 0

2 0 0 0

3

4

Total - 0

Communications Data

Quarter
Number of Applications

Number of Specific 

Notices
Offences related to:

1 0 0 N/A

2 0 0 N/A

3

4

Total - 0

The decision to deploy any of the surveillance techniques defined within RIPA is dependent upon many 

considerations. Where there are other investigative tools available, which are both overt in nature and more appropriate 

to be used, they will be deployed instead of reverting to any of the surveillance techniques referenced within RIPA.

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Audit Committee

Date: 14 December 2017

Title: Internal Audit Progress Report (December 2017)

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate Services

Contact name: Neil Pitman

Tel:   01962 845139 Email: Neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation
1.1. That the Audit Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress report for the 

period to December 2017 as attached.

2. Executive Summary 
2.1. The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit Committee with an overview 

of internal audit activity against assurance work completed in accorda
[...]
al 
96%

Target 
90%

Compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards / Local Government Application Note

An ‘External Quality Assessment’ of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership was undertaken by the 
Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) in September 2015.  The report concluded: 

 ‘It is our view that the Southern Internal Audit Partnership ‘generally conforms’ (top grading) to all of the 
principles contained within the International Professional Practice Framework (IPPF); Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS); and the Local Government Application Note (LAGN). 

P
age 21



Internal Audit Progress Report – December 2017

                                                                                                                             6                                                                                                       

4. Partnership Update

The Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) was established by Hampshire County Council in 2012  The Partnership brings together the 
professional discipline of internal audit across partnering organisations enabling a pooling of expertise and the delivery of a flexible, 
responsive, resilient and cost effective service for all participating organisations.

As the SIAP’s reputation grows there has been increased interest from a number of public sector bodies in joining the Partnership and 
benefiting from the collaborative approach we have adopted. 

I am pleased to be able to confirm that West Sussex County Council and New Forest District Council will be joining the SIAP in April 2018 
increasing our partner / client portfolio to 24 organisations:

6 Local 
Authorities

2 Police 
Forces & 
2 OPCC's

1 Fire 
Authority

2 
Pension 
Funds

1 
University 

& 8 
Further 

Education

1 National 
Park 

Authority 
& 1 Third 

Sector

P
age 22



Internal Audit Progress Report – December 2017

                                                                                        
[...]
 No longer required – assurance gained from other reviews and separate review not required by 

external audit.
Economic Development - Development of Business / 
Investment Property Portfolio

Project has not progressed as planned.

Additions to the plan Reason
Woodlands Education Centre Requested by management /  HIAS
Education Centres Request for review following 2016/17 overspend 
Consultancy - OCC payroll corrections Requested by management
GDPR Review of readiness for the changes which come into effect in May 2018

P
age 36



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Audit Committee

Date: 14 December 2017

Title: Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2017/18

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate Services

Contact name: Gemma Farley

Tel:   01962 847540 Email: Gemma.farley@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations
1.1. That the mid-year review of treasury management activities be noted.
1.2. That the potential impact on the investment strategy of defaulting to a retail 

client with effect from 3rd January 2018 be noted.
1.3. That the Audit Committee notes the following recommendations agreed by 

County Council:
1.4. That the immediate commencement of applications for elected professional 

client status with all relevant institutions in order to ensure it can continue to 
implement an effective investment strategy be agreed.

1.5. In electing for professional client status County Council acknowledges and 
agrees to forgo the protections available to retail clients attached at Appendix 
1.

1.6. That County Council approves delegated responsibility to the Section 151 
Officer for the purposes of completing the applications.

2. Purpose
2.1. The Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 is underpinned by the 

adoption of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2011, which includes the 
requirement for determining a treasury strategy on the likely financing and 
inv
[...]
 to date.

5.6. In June 2016 Barclays Bank informed the County Council of its decision to 
cancel all the embedded options within standard LOBO loans.  This 
effectively converted £13m of the County Council’s Barclays LOBO loans to 
fixed rate loans removing the uncertainty on both interest cost and maturity 
date.  This waiver was been done by ‘deed poll’; it is irreversible and 
transferable by Barclays to any new lender. 

5.7. In July 2017, the County Council negotiated the repayment of £32m of LOBO 
loans, and repaid these at a saving in comparison to the total cost expected 
over the loans’ lifetime.

5.8. In August 2017 the Royal Bank of Scotland also informed the County Council 
of its decision to cancel all the embedded options within standard LOBO 
loans, which effectively converted £8m of the County Council’s loans to fixed 
rate loans.  RBS then sold these two loans totalling £8m to Phoenix Life 
Assurance Limited (part of Phoenix Group Holdings).  

6. MiFID II
6.1. The European Union, through its Market in Financial Instruments Directive 

(MiFID II), is aiming to improve the functioning of financial markets in light of 
the financial crisis and to strengthen investor protection.  This changing of 
rules will impact how local authorities can access regulated financial services.  
Although the UK has voted to leave the EU, MiFID II will still be implemented 
in the UK on 03 January 2018 for three reasons.  Firstly, the UK’s residents 
remain members of the EU and subject to its laws until the UK leaves; 
secondly, the UK government is in favour of strengthening investor protection; 
and thirdly, UK firms will wish to continue providing financial services across 
the EU after the UK has left the EU, so will need to comply with equivalent 
regulations.

6.2. The Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) has some discretion over how to 
implement this directive in the UK, and it released its final policy statement on 
the subject in July 2017.

Page 42



6.3. Loc
[...]
 Fund’s 
Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2017. The Accounts and Annual 
Report are subject to external audit, which is currently taking place.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Annual Report for 2016/17 be approved for publication, 
and that the Director of Corporate Resources be authorised to 
make any necessary minor amendments prior to publication.

21. GOVERNANCE – PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD TRAINING 
IN 2017/18

Page 74



3

The Panel and Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate 
Resources (item 7 in the Minute Book) setting out the proposed training 
arrangements for members of the Pension Fund Panel and Board in 
2017/18. In particular members noted the importance of training for 
Panel members in their role in the governance of the Pension Fund and 
how the training programme is underpinned by the Training Needs 
Analyses that the members complete.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the 2016/17 training programme was approved, noting that it 
may be adapted based on changing circumstances, and remainder of 
the report was noted. 

 22. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
public were present during these items there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports.  

23. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2017 
(EXEMPT APPENDIX)

The exempt minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 16 
June 2017 were confirmed. 

24. INVESTMENTS – INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW

The Panel and Board noted the exempt appendix from the Director of 
Corpo
[...]
RESOLVED:

(a) That the potential impact on investment strategy of becoming a 
retail client with effect from 3 January 2018 was noted.

(b) That the immediate commencement of applications for elected 
professional client status with all relevant institutions in order to 
ensure it can continue to implement an effective investment 
strategy was approved.

(c) That in electing for professional client status the protections 
available to retail clients attached as Appendix 1 of the report that 
would be foregone were acknowledged and agreed.

(d) That the importance of the identification and participation in 
training by Panel and Board members in the Pension Fund 

Page 78



3

securing elected professional client status was noted.
(e) That delegated responsibility to the Director of Corporate 

Resources for the purpose of completing the applications and 
determining the basis of the application as either full or single 
service was approved.

31. GOVERNANCE: PENSION FUND COSTS 2016/17

The Panel and Board considered and noted a report of the Director of 
Corporate Resources (item 6 in the Minute Book) on the costs of 
managing the Pension Fund in the financial year 2016/17. Costs were 
disclosed according to the three categories specified in CIPFA’s 
guidance on Pension Fund Accounts; investment management costs, 
administration expenses and oversight and governance costs.

The Panel and Board noted that while the cost of managing the Pension 
Fund was significant, it was low in comparison to the overall size of the 
Pension Fund and in line with Hampshire’s position as one of the largest 
LGPS funds. It was highlighted that investment management costs had 
increased in percentage terms, due to the large transition between the 
Fund’s global equity portfolios and the increased allocation to alternative 
investments, some of which were now able to charge a fee based on 
their investment performance which had exceeded the base levels set 
out in the funds’ agreements.

32. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
public were present during these items there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports.  

33. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7 JULY 2017 
(EXEMPT APPENDIX)

The exempt minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 7 
July 2017 were confirmed. 

34. GOVERNANCE: PENSION FUND COSTS 2016/17 APPENDIX 1

The Panel and Board noted the exempt appendix from the Director of 
Corporate Resources (Item 9) in the Minute Book) detailing the Fund’s 
investment management costs.  [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE WHICH 

Page 79



4

CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION] 

35. GOVERNANCE: PROVISION OF ADVICE TO THE PANEL AND 
BOARD

The Panel and Board considered the exempt report from the Director of 
Corporate Resources (Item 10 in the Minute Book) to consider the 
advice provided to the Pension Fund Panel and Board.  [SUMMARY OF 
A MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION] 

36. INVESTMENTS - INVESTMENT UPDATE INCLUDING RECENT 
PERFORMANCE RETURNS

The Panel and Board considered the exempt report from the Director of 
Corporate Resources (Item 11 in the Minute Book) updating the Panel 
and Board about the progress of the Pension Fund’s investments.  
[SUMMARY OF A MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION] 

37. INVESTMENTS – PROPERTY PORTFOLIOS UPDATE

The Panel and Board received an exempt report from the Director of 
Corporate Resources (Item 12 in the Minute Book) updating the Panel 
and Board on the Fund’s alternative in
[...]
e Code, considered whether it was appropriate to 
leave the meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 

40. CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman thanked members for their attendance at the Pension 
Fund’s Annual Employers Meeting earlier that day.

The Chairman asked members to save any updates on training events 
they had attended until the Panel and Board’s next meeting on 3 
November 2017.

41. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
public were present during these items there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports.  

42. INVESTMENTS – INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 

The Panel and Board received an exempt report from the Director of 
Corporate Resources (Item 5 in the Minute Book) with proposals for 
amendments to the Pension Fund’s investment strategy.  [SUMMARY 
OF A MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION]

Page 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 Information Compliance - Use of Regulated Investigatory Powers
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report - December 2017
	2017-12-14 APP Audit Internal Audit Progress Report December 2017 Appendix_(HF000015420631)

	8 Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2017/18
	9 Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17
	10 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meetings (Less Exempt)
	2017-09-29 PFPB Mins Public (HF000015249624)
	2017-10-13 PFPB Public minutes_(HF000015249650)

	12 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meetings (Exempt)
	2017-09-29 PFPB EXEMPT minutes_(HF000015249634)
	2017-10-13 PFPB EXEMPT minutes_(HF000015249689)




Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 14th December, 2017

Chairman:
* Councillor Keith Evans

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy
 Councillor Adrian Collett
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock
 Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
 Councillor Derek Mellor

 Councillor Floss Mitchell
* Councillor Rob Mocatta
 Councillor Tom Thacker
* Councillor Lance Quantrill
 Councillor Bruce Tennent

*Present

33.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Collett, Kemp-Gee, Mellor, Mitchell 
and Thacker. Councillor Quantrill attended the meeting as the Conservative 
substitute.

34.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

35.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 28 September 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

36.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.
37.  CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no Chairman’s Announcements.
38.  INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 

POWERS 

The Committee received and noted the presentation on how the County Council 
had used its surveillance powers during the 2nd quarter of 2017/18. 



2

The Director advised that the County Council had been visited by the 
Surveillance Commissioner who had been impressed at how the County Council 
had operated its surveillance powers. A formal report would be issued from the 
Commissioner  in due course, the results of which would be reported at the next 
meeting of this Committee.
  

39.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - DECEMBER 2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) which provided an overview of 
internal audit activity against insurance work completed in accordance with the 
approved audit plan and “live” reports.

It was noted that the overdue actions relating to the Insurance Fund (page 7 of 
the report) and the Dorset Data Centre Security (page 8) had now been 
processed and cleared.

Members were advised that West Sussex County Council and New Forest 
District Council would be joining the Southern Internal Audit Partnership from 
April 2018, increasing its client/partner portfolio to 24 organisations. This would 
help build expertise and resilience within the Partnership and it was hoped this 
could be increased further with more local authorities coming on board.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Progress report for the period to December 2017 be noted.
40.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 2017/18 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book) giving a mid-year review of the 
treasury management activities during 2017/18.

The Director summarised the main points of the report including the County 
Council’s repayment of  £32m of LOBO loans in July 2017 and the introduction 
of the Market in Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID II) which aims to improve 
the functioning of financial markets and strengthen investor protection.

RESOLVED:

1. That the mid-year review of treasury management activities be noted.
2. That the potential impact on the investment strategy of defaulting to a retail  

client with effect from 3rd January 2018 be noted.
3. That the Audit Committee notes the following recommendations agreed by 

County Council:

a.That the immediate commencement of applications for elected 
professional client status with all relevant institutions in order to ensure it 
can continue to implement an effective investment strategy be agreed.

b. In electing for professional client status County Council acknowledges and 
agrees to forgo the protections available to retail clients attached at Appendix 1.



3

c. That County Council approves delegated responsibility to the Section 151 
Officer for the purposes of completing the applications.

41.  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR 2016/17 

The Committee received and noted the Annual Audit Letter for Hampshire County 
Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for 2016/17 (Item 9 in the Minute Book).

42.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETINGS (LESS EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meetings held on 7 July, 29 September and 13 
October 2017 (Item 10 in the Minute Book).  

43.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

The public were excluded from the meeting during the following items of 
business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the minutes.

44.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETINGS (EXEMPT) 

The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meetings held on 7 July, 29 September and 13 
October 2017 (Item 12 in the Minute Book).  

Chairman, 


